* Weighted average of the year-end interest rates applicable to the outstanding amounts. In 2012 this relates mainly to financial liabilities of velcom.

Fair value sensitivity analysis for financial instruments
One measure used to express the potential change in the value of a portfolio of financial liabilities in response to a change in interest rates

is the modified duration. Modified duration (sensitivity measure) follows the concept that interest rates and the price of fixed-rate financial

instruments move in opposite directions. The sensitivity is based on the assumption of a 100 basis points parallel shift in market interest rates

for all terms occurring at the reporting date. The methods and assumptions used remained unchanged to those used in prior years. The

modified duration (sensitivity) for the years ended December 31, 2012 and 2011, is set forth in the following table.

A change of 100 basis points (bps) in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) the fair value of the financial

portfolio by the amounts shown below (negative amounts represent decreases in financial liabilities):

   Change in financial portfolio

At December 31, Capital amounts 100 bps increase 100 bps decrease

2012

Fixed-rate financial liabilities   3,606,710

Sensitivity at 4.217%  – 152,095 152,095

2011

Fixed-rate financial liabilities 3,324,291

Sensitivity at 2.929%  – 97,368 97,368

Consolidated Financial Statements 2012

  in EUR ‘000 83

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate financial instruments
A change of 100 basis points (bps) in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) net income or loss by the amounts

shown below. The analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant. The values presented refer to the variable portion of the total debt

portfolio (negative amounts represent positive effects on the consolidated statement of operations):

At December 31, Capital amounts 100 bps increase 100 bps decrease

2012

Variable rate financial liabilities   181,840